ORDINANCE NO. 1237-100223

AN ORDINANCE REVISING PARAGRAPHS "A." & "B." OF SECTION 8.52.020 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY RELATING TO THE BURNING OF COMBUSTIBLE REFUSE

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 18TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 19th day of September, 2023.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF LASALLE)

I, REBECCA CLINARD, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 18th day of September, 2023, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1237-091823, entitled "An Ordinance Revising Paragraphs "A." & "B." of Section 8.52.020 of the Municipal Code of the City of Oglesby Relating to the Buring of Combustible Refuse", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1237-091823 including the Ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 19th day of September, 2023, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 19th day of September, 2023.

REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 1237-091823

AN ORDINANCE REVISING PARAGRAPHS "A." & "B." OF SECTION 8.52.020 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY RELATING TO THE BURNING OF COMBUSTIBLE REFUSE

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby have previously enacted Ordinances codified in Chapter 8.52 of the Municipal Code of the City of Oglesby relating to the burning of combustible refuse; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Oglesby desire to amend paragraphs "A." & "B." of Section 8.52.020 of said Chapter relating to the permitted days and times for the burning of combustible refuse and to clarify and strictly prohibit the use of "burn barrels"; and

WHEREAS, the Oglesby City Council deems the changes to be made by this Ordinance to be in the best interest of public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Oglesby.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are incorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.

2. The existing paragraphs "A." & "B." of Section 8.52.020 of the Municipal Code of the City of Oglesby are hereby deleted in their entirety and the following new paragraphs "A.' & "B." are hereby substituted in their place:

A. No person shall cause or allow to be caused the burning of any refuse or waste, except as provided in Section 8.52.030 through 8.52.050. Permitted burnings pursuant to Section 8.52.030 A. shall be allowed from March 15th through December 31st, but only between the hours of 8 A.M. and 6 P.M. and only on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays. Recreational fires, as allowed by Section 8.52.030 C., are permitted at any

time on any day except Mondays.

B. No person shall cause or allow to be caused the burning of any permitted refuse or waste in any chamber or apparatus, unless such chamber or apparatus is specifically designed for the purpose of disposing of the class of refuse being burned therein. For purposes of clarification, the use of any "burn barrel" is strictly prohibited. For purposes of this Section, a burn barrel is hereby defined as any barrel or similar container which is being used for or which has been modified so as to allow for the burning of refuse.

3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances or provisions of the Municipal Code or

rules or regulations of the City of Oglesby which are inconsistent with this Ordinance are

hereby stricken and repealed.

4. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of

the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 19th day of September, 2023.

TERRY M. EUTIS	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
GREGORY MCDERMOTT	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
ANTONIO STEFANELLI	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
RICHARD BALDRIDGE	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
JASON CURRAN	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS

JASON CURRAN, Mayor

ATTEST:

REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk